

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 8, 2005]

Nos. 05-5064, 05-5095 through 05-5116

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.**

---

**PAUL D. CLEMENT**  
*Solicitor General*

**PETER D. KEISLER**  
*Assistant Attorney General*

**GREGORY G. KATSAS**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER**  
(202) 514-3602

**ROBERT M. LOEB**  
(202) 514-4332

**ERIC D. MILLER**  
(202) 514-5735  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <u>Hamdan</u> undermines petitioners' claims based on the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment .....	4
II. <u>Hamdan</u> forecloses petitioners' claims under the Third Geneva Convention, and significantly weakens their other treaty-based claims ...	6
III. <u>Hamdan</u> forecloses petitioners' claims based on Army regulations .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Bell v. Hood</u> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	5
<u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 1653046, No. 04-5393 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2005) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	4
<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004) .....	3, 4, 5
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	4
 <b><u>Constitution:</u></b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	4, 5
 <b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	5
 <b><u>Treaties:</u></b>	
Convention for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor .....	7
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949 .....	3, 6, 7

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights ..... 7

Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child  
on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict ..... 7

**Regulations:**

Army Regulation 190-8 ..... 8-9
